
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North East Community Committee 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Moortown Baptist Church, 
204 King Lane, Moortown, Leeds, LS17 6AA  
Monday, 13th June, 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
France-Mir - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Shahzad - Moortown; 

 
Bowden - Roundhay; 
Z Hussain - Roundhay; 
L Martin - Roundhay; 

 
 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus to other 
people. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 3789035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree 
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods 

Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest
[...]
 and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer (Culture and Economy) with an 
update on the LEEDS 2023 Year of Culture and 
provides an insight into plans for the year. 
 

15 - 
16 

9   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides an 
update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 

17 - 
30 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE YOUTH ACTIVITY 
FUND CONSULTATION REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides the 
Inner North East Community Committee with 
background and context on the decision to not 
have a Youth Summit in 2021/22 and provides an 
update on the Youth Activity Fund Consultation 
with children and young people. 
 

31 - 
36 

11   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- FINANCE REPORT 
 
Late Item as agreed with the Chair – report to 
follow. 
 
 

 

12   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE CHAMPIONS ROLE 
PROFILE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships which provides the 
Community Committee with an update on the 
Champions Role profile. 
 

37 - 
40 

13   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2022/2023 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor which invites Community Committee 
Members to note the appointment of Cllr M 
Shahzad as Chair of the Community Committee for 
2022/23 as agreed at the recent Council Meeting, 
and also invites the Committee to make 
appointments to those positions detailed in section 
6 of the submitted report. 
 

41 - 
54 

14     ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date of the next formal meeting as 
Monday, 5th September 2022 time TBC. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

55 - 
56 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held Monday, 13th June 2022 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, J Dowson, 
S Hamilton, M Rafique and E Taylor 

 
 

37 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

40 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were raised at the meeting. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor L Martin and Z Hussain. 
 

42 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

43 Minutes of the previous meeting - 29 November 2021  

[...]
unity Hubs on the work that they are doing, as a 
future agenda item. 

 
46 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Inner North East 
Community Committee with an update of the work which the Communities 
Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to 
request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also set out regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
Appended to the submitted report, included a copy of the FACEBOOK 
highlights for the Inner North East Community Committee page. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the submitted report. 
 

47 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Inner North East 
Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the CRIS and Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Active Communities 
Project 

Chapel Allerton 
and Roundhay 

£3,000 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Art Camp @ Aldertree Chapel Allerton £7,000 (YAF) Agreed 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held Monday, 13th June 2022 

Primary School 2022/23 

CYDC Real Chance 
Health Multi Sports 
Camp 

Chapel Allerton £5,244.75 
(YAF) 

Agreed 

RJC Dance Academy 
Camps 2022/23 

Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£8,275 (YAF) Agreed 

New Horizon Summer 
Youth Project 

Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£2,000 Agreed 

Feel Good Holiday Club Chapel Allerton £6,153.60 Agreed 

Multi-Sport Activity 
Camp with Swimming 

Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£5,850 Agreed 

Let Me Edu-tain U Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£6,840 Agreed 

Meanwood Junior Play 
Scheme 

Chapel Allerton 
and Moortown 

£1,935 Agreed 

Rolling at 
Roundhay/Potternewton 
Park 

Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£8,976 Agreed 

Meanwood Summer 
Holiday Activities 

Chapel Allerton 
and Moortown 

£4,710 Agreed 

Meanwood Community 
Youth Theatre 

Moortown £6,038 Agreed 

Environmental Summer 
Playscheme 

Chapel Allerton £4,583.85 Agreed 

LDM Basketball Chapel Allerton £2,400 Agreed 

LCC Youth Service – 
Residential 

Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£3,300 Agreed 

LCC Youth Service – 
Trips 

Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£3,389.75 Agreed 

LCC – Mini Breeze Chapel 
Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£3,065 Agreed 

 
Members received the following information: 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held Monday, 13th June 2022 

 A breakdown of the Wellbeing Fund and projects provided at Table 1 of 
the submitted report. There is a remaining balance of £33,687.54. 

 A number of Delegated Decisions since the last Community Committee 
meeting on the 29th November, as listed at paragraph 21 of the 
submitted report. 

 Detailed of declined projects since the last Community Committee 
meeting on the 29th November, as listed at paragraph 22 of the 
submitted report. 

 A breakdown of the Ward Pots Budget 2021/22 (incorporating skips). 
There is an overall remaining balance of £33,064.21. A breakdown per 
ward can be found in Table 3. 

 There is a remaining balance of £42,778.56 in the Youth Activity Fund. 

 The Capital Budget remaining balance stands at £32,848.00.  

 The remaining balance for the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 
2021/22 stands at £96,437.94. A breakdown per ward can be found in 
Table 6. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a) The project listed above for consideration 
b) YAF projects listed at Table 2 of the submitted report 
c) Detailed of the Wellbeing Budget position 
d) Details of projects approved via Delegated Decision 
e) Details of Skips and Ward Pots 
f) Details of the Youth Activities Fund 
g) Details of the Capital Budget 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 
 

48 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2022/23  
 

The report of the City Solicitor presented the Committee with a draft schedule 
of Community Committee meeting dates for the 2022/23 municipal year for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
It was noted that the proposed meeting dates follow the usual pattern of 
holding meetings on Mondays, at 6pm. 
 
The Committee discussed lack of public presence at formal meetings and 
discussed commencement times. Confirmation of times will be agreed in due 
course. 
 
Members were keen that workshops return to discuss a range of issues in the 
locality, and to encourage people to attend meetings. It was agreed that the 
Localities Officer will look at options moving forward. 
 
Therefore, it was 
RESOLVED – That the Inner North East Community Committee meeting 
dates for 2022/23 municipal year, be agreed as follows: 
Monday 13th June 2022 time TBC 
Monday 5th September 2022 time TBC 
Monday 28th November 2022 time TBC 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
held Monday, 13th June 2022 

Monday 27th February 2023 time TBC 
 

49 Any Other Business  
 

It was noted that Commemorative Benches for the Queens Jubilee have been 
ordered for each ward. 2 for Chapel Allerton, 2 for Moortown and 1 for 
Roundhay. 
 
The Chair and Members of the Inner North East Community Committee, paid 
they’re thanks to both Councillor R Charlwood and Councillor J Goddard for 
their time as Leeds Councillors, and their work over the years. Members 
wished them well in their future endeavours, and expressed that both 
Councillors have been an asset to the Inner North East Community 
Committee, and valued Memb
[...]
rojects are assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the 
intended benefits. 

Conclusions 
 
92. The report provides up to date information on key areas of work for the Community 

Committee.  
 

Recommendations 
 
93. The Community Committee is asked to note the content of the report and comment 

as appropriate. 
 

Background documents1 
 
94. None. 

 
1 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years 
following the date of the relevant meeting Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or 
confidential information, or any published works Requests to inspect any background documents should be 
submitted to the report author. 

Page 30



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:         Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee (Chapel Allerton, Moortown 

and Roundhay) 

Report author:   Zahir Lunat – 0113 3782956 

 

Date:                  13th June 2022    To note:  

Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report       

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. The report provides the Inner North East Community Committee with background and 
context on the decision to not have a Youth Summit in 2021/22. 
 

2. The report provides the Inner North East Community Committee with an update on the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation with children and young people. The consultation 
aims to inform the Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund spend for the 2022/23 
financial year.  

 

3. The report provides the Inner North East Community Committee with reflections from 
the last year as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the challenges that this has 
presented Community Committees, the Communities Team and youth activity 
providers. 

Main issues 

 

4. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Youth Activity Fund which it is 

responsible for administering. The Youth Activity Fund has been made available to 

provide local a
[...]
ies are inclusive of friendship groups, have refreshments 

available and good quality staff.  

d. Popular activities included; 

 

1. Sports 

Page 33



4 
 

2. Cooking 

3. Youth Clubs 

4. Dance 

(Other activities mentioned; art & crafts, outdoor adventures, coding, 

drama and music) 

 

19. It is recommended that any projects funded by the Inner North East Community 

Committee from the Youth Activity Fund focus on these key themes and activities in 

2022/23. 

 

20. It is also recommended that options are explored for a physical Youth Summit event in 

the next municipal year, 2022/23. This will inform the Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2023/24. 

Appendix 1: Infographic outlining the Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey 

 

Appendix 1 is attached with this report. 

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 

21. Community Committee Chairs, Children’s Champions and Community Committees 

have previously been consulted on the proposals for the Youth Activity Fund survey. 

 

22. The survey has been promoted far and wide across the Community Committee area, 

with publicity being posted on the Community Committee Facebook page, publicity 

being sent out to all school & cluster contacts, youth groups and any other 

organisations that are funded, or work with young people in the Community Committee 

area, as well as being circulated to local Councillors and the committee mailing list. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

23. All Youth Activity Fund funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, 

Cohesion and Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the 

wellbeing process complies with all relevant policies and legislation. 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

24. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for Youth Activity Fund funding are 

assessed to ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the 

following documents: 

 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

2. Best City Plan 

3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

Page 34



5 
 

Resources and Value for Money  

25. Aligning the distribution of Community Committee Youth Activity Fund funding to local 

priorities will help to ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided. 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

26. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not 

subject to call in. 

Risk Management 

27. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all Youth Activity Fund applications. 

Projects are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended 

benefits. 

Conclusion 
 

28. The Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report provides up to date information on the 

Community Committee’s Youth Activity Fund consultation survey position and invites 

committee members to use the consultation to inform its Youth Activity Fund spend for 

2022/23. 

Recommendations 
 

29. Members are asked to note:  

 

a. Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (paragraphs 10 – 13). 

b. Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (paragraphs 14 - 20). 

c. That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community Committee’s Youth 

Activity Fund for 2022/23.  

d. That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth Activity 

Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the Youth Activity 

Fund Consultation Survey.  

e. That options are explored for a physical Youth Summit in the next municipal 

year, 2022/23. This will inform the Youth Activity Fund spend for 2023/24. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of:        Liz Jarmin, Head of Locality Partnerships  
 
Report to:   Inner North East Community Committee  

Report author:  Carl Hinchliffe, Communi
[...]
. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

Page 41

Agenda Item 13



4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2022/23 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside 

Body 

No. of 

Places 

Current Appointee(s) 

2021/22 

Proposed 

Appointee(s) 2022/23 

Moor Allerton Elderly Care 1 M Shahzad M Shahzad 

Community Action for 
Roundhay Elderly 

1 Z Hussain Z Hussain 

Clusters: 
2Gether Cluster (Chapel 
Allerton or Moortown) 
 
ARM (Alwoodley, 
Roundhay and Moortwon) 

 
1 
 
 
2 

 
J Dowson, E Taylor and M 
Rafique 
 
L Martin and Vacancy 
(formerly R Charlwood) 

 
J Dowson, E Taylor 
and M Rafique 
 
Z Hussain (Roundhay) 
and M France-Mir 
(Moortown) 
 
 

Local Housing Advisory 
Panel: 
Inner North East HAP 

 
3 

 
J Dowson, S Hamilton and L 
Martin 

 
J Dowson, S Hamilton 
and L Martin 

Local Care Partnerships: 
HATCH (Harehills, 
Chapeltown & Burmantofts 
and Richmond Hill) 
Central (includes 
Meanwood & Moortown) 

 
1 
 
 
1 

 
E Taylor 
 
 
Vacancy (Formerly R 
Charlwood)  

 
E Taylor 
 
 
M Shahzad 

Champions: 
Children’s Services 
Environment 
Community Safety 
Employment, Skills and 
Welfare 
Health, Wellbeing and AS
[...]
ules, as summarised in this report; 

37.  The Committee is also invited to note the appointment of Councillor M Shahzad as 
Chair of the Community Committee for the duration of 2022/23, as agreed at the 
recent Annual Meeting of Council. 

 

Background information 
 

 None 

Page 48



Community Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North East Inner)

APPENDIX 1  
Outside Body Charity  

/Trust
No of 

Places
Review 
Date

No of 
places to 
review

Current appointees Cllr  
Y/N

Review 
Period

Group

Moor Allerton Elderly Care Yes 1 Jun-22 1 M Shahzad Y Annual Labour

Community Action For Roundhay Elderly Yes 1 Jun-22 1 Z Hussain Y Annual Labour

Chapeltown CAB Yes 1 Jun-23 1 J Dowson Y 3 yearly Labour

Local Housing Advisory Panel(s) - 
Inner North East HAP

3 Jun-22 3 J Dowson, Sharon 
Hamilton, L Martin

Y Annual Labour

CLUSTERS

2Gether Cluster (Chapel Allerton OR 
Moortown)

1 Jun-22 1 J Dowson, E Taylor and 
M Rafique

Y Annual Labour

ARM (Alwoodley, Roundhay & Moortown) 2 Jun-22 2 R Charlwood                    
L Martin

Y Annual Labour

Local Care Partnership - HATCH - 
(Harehills, Chapeltown, 
Burmantofts&Richmond Hill)

1 Jun-22 1 E Taylor Y Annual

Local Care Partnership - Central (includes 
Meanwood & Moortown)

1 Jun-22 1 R Charlwood                    Y Annual

Number of places 11
Places held pending review 10
Places currently filled beyond June 1
Number of places to fill 10

Number of Members in the Committee 
Area

9 Percentage of Members 
on the Committee

Notional 
Places 
Allocated

Labour 9 100 #VALUE!
Liberal Democrat 0 0 #VALUE!
Conservative 0 0 #VALUE!
Other to list 0 0 #VALUE!
Total 9

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Advisory Panel LCC Homes Ward  LCC Homes 

Inner East 6899 Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 4299 

Gipton & Harehills 2600 

Inner North East 2959 Chapel Allerton 1885 

Moortown 482 

Roundhay 592 

Inner North West 3617 Headingley & Hyde Park 482 

Little London & Woodhouse 1855 

Weetwood 128
[...]
 2022
	8 Update on LEEDS 2023 Year of Culture
	9 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report
	10 Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report
	12 Community Committee Champions Role Profile
	Champions Role 2

	13 Community Committee Appointments 2022/2023
	AREA APPOINTMENTS SPREADSHEET 2022-23
	NE Inner

	Appendix 2 LHAP 2022 290422
	Appendix 3 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2022

	 map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th September, 2022 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bowden, J Dowson, 
S Hamilton, L Martin and M Rafique 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
3 Late Items  
 

A late item was circulated and published as agreed by the Chair. This related 
to Agenda Item 11: Finance Report. Supplementary information was also 
circulated and published in relation to Sub-Group nominations under Agenda 
Item 9: Update Report. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were made at the meeting. 
5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors France-Mir, 
Hussain and Taylor. 

6 Open Forum  
 

There were 4 members of public in attendance at the meeting. However, no 
matters were raised under the Open Forum. 

7 Minutes of the previous meeting - 28 March 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held Monday, 28th March 2022 
be approved as an accurate record. 

8 Update on LEEDS 2023 Year of Culture  
 

The Chief Officer Culture and Economy submitted a report to provide the 
Inner North East Community Committee with an update on LEEDS 2023 and 
to gather input and support from elected members and residents. 
 
Members were shown a presentation as an introduction to the LEEDS 2023 
year of culture with a brief background which included the setting up of the 
Leeds Culture Trust with an independent chair, funding, scrutiny, partnership 
working and promotion of the year of culture. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th September, 2022 

 

Members were informed of the following points: 

 It is the aim of LEEDS 2023 for 75% of Leeds residents to be involved 
in the events. Some of the events will be free and held in all 33 wards 
with schools being invited to get involved. The aim is to show the 
diverse heritage of the city. 

 Economic research has suggested that holding this type of event will 
attract investment to the city particularly through retail and hospitality. 

 My LEEDS 2023 aims to empower the local communities through 
partnership and community working. There will be 33 Neighbourhood 
Hosts with one host recruited from each ward, this will be a paid role as 
a member of the LEEDS 2023 Team. The role will be as a connector to 
local residents to access and make the most of the Year of Culture. 
They will also play a key role in an event called the Weekender. 

 The Weekender will take place for two days in August 2023 animating 
every ward with neighbourhood events. The aim is to bring together the 
communities through events such as street parties, cook outs and mini 
carnivals. 

 Currently the team are holding events in wards to promote the LEEDS 
2023 Year of Culture. 

 Upcoming roadshows will be held at Moortown on 6th July and 
Roundhay on 16th July. 

 
Member’s discussions included: 

 Members commented that communication should have taken place 
before the Community Committee, and there has been lack of publicity 
around events in the local area. Members agreed that the message 
around Leeds 2023 needed to be strengthened and associated with 
events already taking place. 

 There is a need for communication with groups already providing 
activities and events in the local area and for communication with ward 
councillors who would be able to assist in connecting with the groups 
already working in the wards. 

 Concern was raised regarding there only being 1 Neighbourhood Host 
per ward, given that the Inner North East Community Committee area 
is made up of diverse communities and a number of different 
organisations to connect with. 

 Ensuring there is a fair offer of events across all wards and working 
with amateur / smaller existing organisations. 

 The legacy of Leeds 2023, and the longer term view of the strategy of 
culture of the city. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 

9 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the head of Locality Partnerships updated Members with the 
work the Communities Team have been engaged in based on the priorities of 
the Community Committee. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th September, 2022 

 

Supplementary information appended to the submitted report, requested 
Member’s nominations to the sub-group of the committee for 2022/23. It was 
proposed and agreed that Councillor M Rafique and Councillor J Bowden be 
elected to the Safety and Environmental Sub Group. 
 
Community Committee members highlighted key activities undertaken in 
terms of their role as Community Committee Champions, for their respective 
areas. Updates included: 

 Youth Service – there has been a good uptake amongst young people 
taking part in activities. 

 A rise in reported issues in Young People with managing and 
understanding their own wellbeing. 

 The success of the World Triathlon. 

  Therapy sessions for carers and on-going support at GP practices 
during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 All of the Inner North East Community Committee area parks have 
achieved the Leeds quality park standards. 

 The opening of the BAME Health & Wellbeing Hub – it will be a well 
used space for residents and is a good facility. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and that Cllrs M Rafique and 
J Bowden be elected to the Safety and Environment Sub-Group. 

10 Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report which provided 
Members with background and context on the decision not to have a Youth 
Summit in 2021/22. 
 
The report also provided the committee with an update on the Youth Activity 
Fund Consultation with children and young people which aimed to inform the 
committee’s Youth Activity Spend for 2022/23. 
 
Members were informed that the survey collated information from young 
people with what they’d like, including sports, cooking clubs and dance. It is 
intended to hold a Youth Summit in October 2022 and will take place at 
Leeds, Civic Hall. 
 
RESOLVED -   

a) Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic (Paragraphs 
10-13) to be noted 

b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey (Paragraphs 14-
28) be noted 

c) That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community 
Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2022/23 to be noted 

d) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 
Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity Fund Consultation Survey be noted 

e) That options are explored for a physical Youth Summit in the next 
municipal year, 2022/23 to inform the Youth Activity Fund spend for 
2023/24 be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th September, 2022 

 

11 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report to update the 
Community Committee on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget for 2022/23. 
 
This report was circulated and published as a late item, as agreed by the 
Chair. 
 
Projects set out in the report, were discussed and agreed as follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Irish Arts and 
Cultural Activities 
and Events 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£1,015 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Windrush Day 
Event 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£1,150 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Mini Police 
Uniforms  

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£401.60 
(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Looking to the 
Future: Emily 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£150 (Wellbeing)  Agreed 

 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 Members were asked to consider the minimum conditions outlined at 
paragraph 14 

 A breakdown of the Wellbeing Fund and projects were provided at 
Table 1 of the submitted report. There is a remaining balance of £47, 
782.08. 

 Members were asked to note the projects which had been approved by 
DDN since the last meeting, as set out at paragraph 26. 

 Declined projects were set out at paragraph 27 for information. 

 A breakdown of the Ward Pots Budget 2022/23. There is an overall 
remaining balance of £49,869.96. 

 There is a remaining balance of £5,512.76 in the Youth Activity Fund. 

 The Capital Budget remaining balance stands at £32,848. Members 
were informed that an injection on this figure is anticipated. 

 The remaining balance for the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 
stands at £96,437.94. Members were informed that an injection on this 
figure is anticipated. 

 
Members acknowledged the significant balance brought forward for the Youth 
Activities Fund for the new municipal year and suggested that workshops are 
held with groups prior to receiving funding for the following year so that 
groups are encouraged to put in grant bids. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th September, 2022 

 

RESOLVED – To note and approve: 
a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b) Projects as set out above 
c) Details of projects approved by Delegated Decision  
d) Details of Skips and Wards Pots (Table 2) 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 3) 
f) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
g) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

12 Community Committee Champions Role Profile  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated the Champions Role 
profile. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and the Champions Role 
profile, when making appointments to each of the themed champions. 

13 Community Committee Appointments 2022/2023  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report to the Members of Inner North East 
Community Committee asking Members to note the appointment of Cllr M 
Shahzad as Chair of the Inner North East Community Committee for 2022/23, 
as agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting. The report also invited 
Members to make appointments to those positions detailed in section 6 and 
the appendices. 
 
RESOLVED – To appoint the following: 
 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of 

Places 

Appointed 

Moor Allerton Elderly Care 1 M Shahzad 

Community Action for 
Roundhay Elderly 

1 Z Hussain 

Clusters: 
2Gether Cluster (Chapel 
Allerton or Moortown) 
 
ARM (Alwoodley, Roundhay 
and Moortown) 

 
1 
 
 
2 

 
J Dowson, E Taylor and M 
Rafique 
 
Z Hussain (Roundhay) and M 
France-Mir (Moortown) 
 
 

Local Housing Advisory Panel: 
Inner North East HAP 

 
3 

 
J Dowson, S Hamilton and L 
Martin 

Local Care Partnerships: 
HATCH (Harehills, 
Chapeltown & Burmantofts 
and Richmond Hill) 
Central (includes Meanwood & 
Moortown) 

 
1 
 
 
1 

 
E Taylor 
 
 
M Shahzad 

Champions:   



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 5th September, 2022 

 

Children’s Services 
Environment 
Community Safety 
Employment, Skills and 
Welfare 
Health, Wellbeing and ASC 
 

1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 

Z Hussain 
J Bowden 
M Rafique 
M France-Mir 
 
E Taylor 

Corporate Parenting Board: 1 M France-Mir 

14 Any Other Business  
 

Members discussed future arrangements of workshops and agreed that there 
is further work to do around engaging residents and ensuring they are given 
the opportunity to participate in future meetings. 
 
Members also agreed the dates and times for future meetings in the 2022/23 
municipal year: 
Monday, 5th September 2022 at 6pm 
Monday, 28th November 2022 at 6pm 
Monday, 27th February 2023 at 6pm 

15 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The date and time of the next meeting will be held Monday, 5th September 
2022 at 6pm. The venue will be confirmed nearer the time and it is intended to 
be held in the Roundhay ward. 
 
The meeting concluded at 21.15. 
 
 


